STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2013 No. 3156

The Local Elections (Northern Ireland) Order 2013

Temporary modifications to facilitate transition from the existing councils to the new councils

Temporary modifications relating to the appointment of the Drainage Council

7. Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule 1 to the Drainage (Northern Ireland) Order 1973 ^{M1} applies to the appointment of members of the Drainage Council in 2015 as if for the words "the date on which a local general election is held in that year under section 11(2) of the Electoral Law Act (Northern Ireland) 1962" there were substituted "1st April 2015".

Marginal Citations

M1 S.I. 1973/69 (N.I. 1); Schedule 1 was amended by S.I. 2009/225 and functions were transferred to the Department of the Environment by S.I. 1982/338 (N.I. 6).

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Local Elections (Northern Ireland) Order 2013, Section 7.